

council agenda: 6/23/2020 item: 2.35 file no: 20-754 Memorandum

## TO: HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL

FROM: Toni J. Taber, CMC City Clerk DATE: June 23, 2020

### **SUBJECT: SEE BELOW**

### SUBJECT: Approval of District 6 Community Outreach Funds for District 6 School.

#### **RECOMMENDATION:**

As recommended by the Rules and Open Government Committee on June 17, 2020, approve a \$5,000 grant to the Willow Glen Performing Arts Boosters, for support due to COVID-19 restrictions, they were unable to host their biggest fundraising this year, The Roaring 20's GALA.

CEQA: Not a Project, File No. PP17-010, City Organizational and Administrative Activities resulting in no changes to the physical environment. (Davis) [Rules Committee referral 6/17/20 - Item G.4]



Memorandum

TO: CITY COUNCIL

FROM: Councilmember Dev Davis

SUBJECT: APPROVAL OF DISTRICT 6 COMMUNITY OUTREACH FUNDS FOR DISTRICT 6 SCHOOL **DATE:** June 10, 2020

**APPROVED:** HUGG

# **RECOMMENDATION**

Forward a recommendation to the City Council to approve a grant for the following school to support Willow Glen Performing Arts Boosters.

# **BACKGROUND**

Pursuant to City Council Expenditure and Reimbursement Policy, Policy Number 0-38, Section K "Grants", Item 6, "Any contribution to an organization proposed by a Council member who is a member of that organization must be approved in advance by the City Council.

Approval is requested to expend \$5,000 from the budgeted District 6 Community Outreach allocation to support the Willow Glen Performing Arts Boosters. Due to COVID-19 restrictions, they were unable to host their biggest fundraising this year – The Roaring 20's GALA. The Performing Arts Boosters are a group of parents, teachers, and community members who believe that the performing arts are an essential part of public education. Their goal is to ensure that performing arts programs thrive at Willow Glen Middle School and Willow Glen High School.

I have a child who attends Willow Glen High School. Because of my relationship with this school, it is appropriate for the full Council to approve this grant.